WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 413

The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2016

Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c. 33)

164.—(1) In section 122(4) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999(1) (meaning of "assistance")—

- (a) at the end of paragraph (b) omit "or";
- (b) at the end of paragraph (c) omit the full stop and insert "or";
- (c) after paragraph (c) insert—
 - "(d) sections 37 to 39 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (similar provision for Wales)."

(2) But until the commencement of section 47 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002, paragraph (1) is to have effect as if it read—

"(1) In section 122(7) (meaning of child welfare provisions)—

- (a) at the end of paragraph (b) omit "and";
- (b) at the end of paragraph (c) omit the full stop and insert "; and";
- (c) after paragraph (c) insert—
 - "(d) sections 37 to 39 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (equivalent provision for Wales)."."

(1) Section 122 was substituted by the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c. 41), section 47.